

No. 24-461

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ISLAND INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

TD AMERITRADE, INC., *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONER
ISLAND INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LLC**

JOHN G. DELLAPORTAS
EMMET, MARVIN & MARTIN LLP
120 Broadway
New York, NY 10271

CHARLES R. MACEDO
Counsel of Record
DAVID P. GOLDBERG
AMSTER, ROTHSTEIN
& EBENSTEIN LLP
405 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10174
(212) 336-8000
cmacedo@arelaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

March 11, 2025

379343



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....1

I. Introduction1

II. Additional Petitions Reflect That
Problems with Lower Courts’
Application of the *Tolan* Axiom in
Deciding Summary Judgment in Patent
Cases Continue to Persist2

III. The Federal Circuit’s Overuse of Rule
36 Judgments Continues to Be
Problematic and Remains Unlikely to
Be Addressed Without This Court’s
Intervention, as Additional Petitions
Demonstrate5

IV. Conclusion.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>In re Google</i> , No. 23-2119 (Fed. Cir. Feb. 5, 2025)	8
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024).....	7
<i>Lu v. Hyper Bicycles</i> , No. 24-1081 (Fed. Cir. Feb. 10, 2025).....	8
<i>Lynk Labs v. Home Depot</i> , No. 23-2185 (Fed. Cir. Jan. 14, 2025).....	8
<i>Maxell v. Amperex Technology</i> , No. 23-2285 (Fed. Cir. Jan. 15, 2025).....	8
<i>Rates Tech., Inc. v. Mediatix Telecom, Inc.</i> , 688 F.3d 742 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>Shell USA v. Scientific Design</i> , No. 23-1937 (Fed. Cir. Feb. 7, 2025).....	8
<i>In re Soto</i> , No. 23-2008 (Fed. Cir. Feb. 5, 2025).....	8
<i>Ward Participations v. Samsung</i> , No. 24-1065 (Fed. Cir. Jan. 13, 2025).....	8
<i>Wilson v. Corning</i> , No. 24-1065 (Fed. Cir. Feb. 10, 2025).....	8

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 12915, 6
35 U.S.C. § 1445, 7

RULES

Supreme Court Rule 15.8..... 1
Federal Circuit Local Rule 36..... 1, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10

BRIEFS

Application to Extend Time, *ATOS, LLC, dba RideMetric v. Allstate Insurance Company*, No. 24A777 (U.S. filed Feb. 7, 2025) 7
Application to Extend Time, *Mirror Worlds Technologies, LLC v. Meta Platforms, Inc.*, No. 24A821 (U.S. filed Feb. 21, 2025)..... 4
Brief in Opposition, *Broadband iTV, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.*, No. 24-827 (U.S. filed Mar. 6, 2025)..... 3
Brief in Opposition, *ParkerVision, Inc. v. TCL Indus. Holdings, et al.*, No. 24-518 (U.S. filed Feb. 14, 2025) 6
